@) mrexm g wens i
IR WEE B BHLAG

BEFAT AN R &

NCE Exercise Companion i Jf '
4RS)HERE First Things First e S

%, ==




CH A i) ()5 AF
% T 5 ¥
BE i A(E)

.fﬁ B2 :u%ln 2/1]:

First Things First

@»ﬁaﬁsmww

LONGMAN S



(R)FBEF 1555
SBLES 01— 2000 — 1348
FISTERR M B (CTP) B

FRSTGEL TR 1/ RRRE. — 03 SMESE SRR, 2001
(HFRESIIE) (FOHMFAH)

ISBN 7 — 5600 — 2225~ 1

I.#%- 0.8 M.%E-W®E N.H31-44

A A B 54 CIP BB (2001)5%8 19740 B

MBS BRI 5

IR SR 1

RE B &

HR&ET: SMEBEESHR LR

# Hb: JEETHAESIRLEE 195 (100089)
=) 3k http: //www. fltrp. com. cn

B B deERFERIT

F o & 850x1168 1/32

Ep 3: 8.5

R R: 200144 A% 1/ 2001 4E 5 A% 2 WEPRI
B #: 31001—66000 i}

$#  B: ISBN 7-5600 —2225-1/G-1011
Z  fr:11.97%

TR T R IR A A S 5T T



WL mmaKE HER
NEW CONCEPT ENGLISH (New Edition)
EXERCISE COMPANION 1: First Things First

English edition of New Concept English © L. G. Alexander 1967
Original English material © Addison Wesley Longman Ltd. 1997
This edition of New Concept English EXERCISE COMPANION 1
with the addition of Chinese material © Foreign Language Teaching and Research Press and
Pearson Education North Asia Ltd., 2001. This edition is
published under the Longman imprint,
which is an imprint of Pearson Education Group,
and by arrangement with Pearson Education North Asia Ltd., Hong Kong.

Licensed for sale in the mainland territory of the People’s Republic of China only.

This simplified Chinese characters edition first published
in 2001 jointly by Foreign Language Teaching and Research Press
and Pearson Education North Asia Ltd.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted
in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the
prior written permission of the Publishers.

MM : ZRX (OMFE) 4B (BIX0)

5 AHE JBRA B LR ()
RiEmE: E/PK
PATHRE : RILE
HER: EPX
SMEBF S H AL BEA
BESTHRIEENERAT

FHEMRBIZXFRE R, MAEKAFHZ BEFE,
ARRUER T AR T REHE

FEEFRABEPEAREMENHE
FURAHRHRZ A4, HE WA B AR ;
JLEB Dhprli & R R BB Z A,
FHUHRERFERRFFEER T LB

BH3C (Longman) J735 4 8F 4 R B (Pearson Education Group) FT38 22 BtT .



(R 250 ) BT M) 2 CHTBE 2 2518 ) 1967 48 B R MR LA SR 55 —
WHE R B RR A, BRTE, RS SEOM RO R S E B S PER
S K A B BRI T A PR IR B A . P LG A ]
HEHBEAEIHES . THLAREREBRMNXE (Fs
KIENFRBSABEEA SRR, SIS, WL, BEU
RAFHISEFENHAS, RENPE KEEBFEN—E
HRMBESAE, SEmEPES KILEXM (FES%E) (F
B MAHFRIMER, HEIIEB T EEES R B
RIEE TR,

(A& EE) (FR) BELHEKE:

(FrmAkiE A FFik 1) (NCE Study Guide 1. First Things First)

($r 1 & %5 8 F Fik 2) (NCE Study Guide 2: Practice & Progress)
(A& kiEHFFik 3) (NCE Study Guide 3 : Developing Skills)

(A EEQF T 4) (NCE Study Guide 4: Fluency in English)
(WA EBE%THM 1) (NCE Exercise Companion 1: First Things First)
(F A KB % 5] #M 2) (NCE Exercise Companion 2 : Practice & Progress)
(FrmA%is %I % 3) (NCE Exercise Companion 3: Developing Skills)
(HFMAXE% T EM 4) (NCE Exercise Companion 4 : Fluency in English)
(AR EEETFM) (An NCE Grammar Handbook )

(Frimadkisn i X 4) (An NCE Complete Vocabulary List)

(A EEHILOFFH) (An NCE Pocket Dictionary)
(FMERBEZE S I FM) (Recorded Drills for NCE)



Preface

This Exercise Companion is intended for all students of First Things

First, but particularly for those working on their own.

Detailed answer keys are given for all the Written exercises in the
Student’s Book, Lessons 1~ 144. Moreover, additional language

notes are provided where necessary.

We believe that these additional notes will help students from all

backgrounds to benefit from the course and to complete it successful-

ly.

L. G A

Louis George Alexander



e O
&G FR) ERTAER GOBWR) ¥ EmRd, §F
MERTBE¥E.

FEAR M4 RPHBELET SER, 2BFHERIBE,
SMEFER KD B ZAEH I T #H— BB

RINGFEXEHTHREERFECHEIEN PR R, HIRH
FRERE.

L.C.M,;.

L.G. EHILK



LeESSONS 1 ~ 2 ercesetsmenutimnatin ittt i e et e eae
LGSSOHS 3 ~4 R R LR L T R I PRI R
LESSONS 5 m 6 cvevervreonsans it antaititiit et ot s e e s

Lessons 7 ~ 8 -

Lessons 9~ 10
Lessons 11~12
Lessons 13~ 14
Lessons 15~16
Lessons 17~ 18
Lessons 19~20
Lessons 21 ~22
Lessons 23 ~24
Lessons 25 ~26
Lessons 27 ~28
Lessons 29~ 30
Lessons 31 ~32
Lessons 33 —~34
Lessons 35—36
Lessons 37 —~38
Lessons 39 —40
Lessons 41 —42
Lessons 43 —44
Lessons 45— 46
Lessons 47— 48

-0 AN =

17
- 20
- 23
- 27
- 30
- 34
. 38
- 41
- 46
- 49
- 53
- 56
- 59
- 62
. 65
- 68
- 71
- 75



Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons

Lessons

49~50 D PP
51~52 0 s ete o satsse ame st et et tee et cen v en e s ese tosana ane
53~54 eeb eeu tescrrert st staseecne sersstsre et ebe ot ene coaosasan
55~56 es e sre ane ettt sses teneeness savaes tes et tes o ass a0 ass soe
57~58 L T R
59~60 LI T
61~62 D T I T
- 103
- 106
© 109
- 112
© 115
- 118

63~64
65~66
67~68
69~70
71~72

Key to the test

Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons
Lessons

Lessons

ii

73~74
75~76
77~178
79~80
81~82
83~84
85—86
87~88
89~90
91~92
93~94
95~96
97~98

99~100 D I R R T
LESSOI’IS 101~102 R B LT T T P S
Lessons 103~104 B L I R R A NN

- 79

82
87
90
93
96
99

- 125
- 128
- 131
- 133
- 137
resess 140
- 143
- 147
- 151
- 154
- 157
- 159
- 162

165
168

- 171



LeSSOnS 105 ~ 106 +++-rrverrrerrmseereeameieeersirtieteininncrs e
LeSSOnS 107~108 Ges ees tesessare st araetsseste e sse s erenenaasarsarnann
LeSSOnS 109~110 B I T
LeSSOnS 111~112 D S R
LeSSOnS 113~114 4sesse sscascanes

Lessons 115~116 R R R R R R R T Y
LeSSOnS 117~118 L
LeSSOnS 119~120 00 0ee sescre s emeaet st ere v et st s ss tetsusene aon ann
Lessons 121 ~122 «+-ev-»
Lessons 123~124 --

Lessons 125~126 «r--cvxereevees
LeSSONS 127 ~ 128 +reereererercunumeunnuaeeenaneernansasnoneressnneesenn
LeSSOnS 129~130 B
LesSOnS 131 — 132+ et vt ersomnamneneaeeennareemnsaeaenesensonnsenans
LeSSOnS 133~134 e e aes ceness e st ees cen tse ses bes tee tes sescan e
Lessons 135 ~136 «w-ervesvereencnnens

LeSSOﬂS 137~138 et ere enesss ess tes steeteaes sasassars ses datecsune sa0 s
Lessons 139~140 D T S
LeSSOnS 141~142 R T T
LeSSOnS 143~144 Che nee tsassrestssssessenete sesser et sat ese e nes noaas

175
179
184

- 188
© 192

196
200
204

- 208
- 212
ceee 216

220
224
228

< 232
- 236

240
244
249

254

il



Lessons 1~2

Written exercise 4 T £k =)

Copy these sentences.

YEATEHF,

Excuse me |

Ues 2

Js this your handbag ?

Pardon ?

Ts this your handbag ?

VYes , it is. ’

Thank you very much .

it

s UESHIFHTH—PERIMCIZ¥HELGREARE,
s PERNIFEFRRRFNHEIRHAEENEBA,

o EXFUHRAOREMTFERZS; FEES X EEMBHE,



Lessons 3~4

Written exercises  H % =]

A Copy these sentences.
*}E AT ‘47 '% o
This is not my umbrella .

cgony , sl .

s this your umbrella ?
No , it tsn't 1

23 ¥

- DERBERATRFHRG LA ESRSRES.
K185 (comma); “." R4S (full stop/period); “7” K[
5 (question mark); “!”H1H I 5 (exclamation mark) o

B Answer these questions.
BAFH 6@ E AT M,
Example:
Is this your umbrella?
No. Ot isn't my umbrella. Jt's your umbrella.
1 Is this your pen?
HNo. Ot isn't my pen. Jt's your pen.
2 Is this you pencil?
HNo. Ot isn't my percil . Ot's your pencil .

3 Is this your book?
No . Ot wsn't my book . Ot's your book .



4 Is this your watch?

HNo. Tt ten't my watch . Ot's your wateh .
5 Is this your coat?

HNo. Ot tsn't my coat. Ot's your coat .
6 Is this your dress?

No . Ot isn't my duess . Ot's your duess |
7 Is this your skirt?

HNo . Ot isn't my shint . Jt's your shit |
8 Is this your shirt?

No. Ot isn't my shint . Ot's your shint |
9 Is this your car?

No. Tt taint my car’. Ot's your can .
10 Is this your house?

HNo. Ot isn’t my house . Jt's your house .
xR

— R BE A1 R B be 09181 4] , 72 52 18] B 55 45 397 be 1Y
FIRLTE K (30 is .am .are) B AEA) B .
— R BE 7)) ] 25 B 5 B Yes B No FF sk, 36 B8 g i B 45
Blo MALS f A pE L.

No. It isn’t my umbrella. It’s your umbrella.
ARG B AR — B (B T R B3R R Rk e
BHEINERSE.,



Lessons 5~6

Written exercises  TH % =)

A Complete these sentences using He, She or It.
ZRATF & F, A He, She & It =,

Example:

Stella is a student. isn't German. is Span-
ish.

Stella is a student . She isn't @r;'zman. She is 5/10.!“:15.

1  Alice is a student. isn’t German. is
French.

Hlice is a student . She sn't é)/uman o She s TGrench .

2 This is her car. is a French car.

This is her zav. Ut is a French car .

3 Hans is a student. isn’t French. is
German. ‘
FHans s a student . He sn't Trench . He s guman .

4 This is his car. is a German car.

This s his car. Jt s a @siman cat .

E®

o AFRACiA (personal pronoun) ) EAE AT LASF A LATF 3 2.
B 1AL, we
B2 AR :you( R BB ERAEHE EEXH)
% 3 A® :he, she, it, one, they
o A2 ARMRE REFHRERZTHZE. AFAIE
B 5B 1A R R BN — SR IUE 9 2 1) 2



REGEREH) . FEETFHRFEN —-BCRUFTHENRE
R G EPHE) .

o AW Alice BN ST, Wik AN A she;
Hans BB W27, AR he; EFIRE car ME
% 3 AW ite AT Z WA $ Lessons L7~ 180 M,

B Write questions and answers using He, She, It, a or
an. .
By sl o BEhmpe iR e, fa %, &M He, She, It, a
K an ¥4,
Examples:
This is Miss Sophie Dupont. French/(Swedish)
Js she a Prench student on a Swedish student ?
She isn't a Swedish student . She's a French student .
This is a Volvo. Swedish/(French)
Js it a Swedish car ov a French car ?
Jt tsn't a Trench car. Jt's a Swedish car .
1 This is Naoko. Japanese/(German)
s she o Japaness student o1 a German student ?
She tsn't a German student . She's a Japanese student .
2 This is a Peugeot. French/(German)
Js it a Drench car 01 a German car ?
Jt isn't @ German car . Jt's a Fuench car .
3 This is Hans. German/ (Italian)
s he a Gevman student ov an Jtalian student ?
He tsn't an Jtalian student . He's a German student .
4 This is Xiaohui. Chinese/(ltalian)
s she a Chinese student o an Jtalian student ?



10

11

12

She isn't an Otalian student . She's a Chinese student .
This is Mini. English/( American)

Js it an Englisk car on an HAmerican car ?

Gt isn't an American car. Ot's an English car .
This is Chang-woo. Korean/(Japanese)

s he a Korean student or a Japanese student ?

He tsn’t a Japanese student . He's a Korean student .
This is a Fiat. Italian/(English)

Os it an Jtalian car ov an English car ?

Ot tsn't an English car . Ot's an Jtaltan car .

This is Luming. Chinese/(English)

Os he a Chinese student or an English student »

He isn't an English student . He's o Chinese student .
This is a Mercedes. German/(French)

Js it a Gevman car o1 a Thench cat

gt isn't @ Grench car. Jt's a Gevman can .

This is a Toyota. Japanese/(Chinese)

Js it a Japanese car or a Chinese car ?

Ot isn't a Chinese car. Ot's a Japaness car .

This is a Ford. American/(English)

Js it an HAmerican car ov an English can ?

Ot tsn't an English car . Jt's an American car .
This is a Daewoo. Korean/(Japanese)

Js it a Korean car or a Japanese car 2

Ot tsn't a Japanese car. Jt's a Korean car .

R .
o AERTE I GR A TRE PR R A AR O — R BE IR AT, 3 48

BERBEMEE, ATZ R4 4 Lessons 3~4,



KIE M EAEARE 17 a/an FEER the BFM, AERE
Ha ATEFUEETIFANBEREZFAZE, B —D7.
“—H7;an ATEREUTEF LW AR TR LW a
anEBULLEAXMN. Haan A FHRPHFER
BLHAE—-BTRA:
(This is) a B/C/D/G/]/K/P/Q/T/U/VN/W/Y/Z.
(This is) an A/E/F/H/1/L/M/N/O/R/S/X.

EBE A £k > o iy LAY TR 4
a French car an American car
a-German car an English car
a Japanese car an Italian car



