主编 何其莘

顾问 亚历山大(英)

## **NCE Exercise Companion**

练习详解 First Things First

梁燕 编著

First Things First 英语初阶



外语教学与研究出版社



LONGMAN朗文



### 《新概念英语》(新版)辅导丛书

主编 何其莘 顾问 亚历山大(英)

# 新概念英语练习详解 NCE Exercise Companion

First Things First

梁燕 编著



### (京)新登字 155 号

京权图字 01-2000-1348

### 图书在版编目(CIP)数据

新概念英语练习详解 1/梁燕编著. - 北京:外语教学与研究出版社, 2001 (《新概念英语》(新版)辅导丛书) ISBN 7-5600-2225-1

Ⅰ.新… Ⅱ.梁… Ⅲ.英语-解题 Ⅳ.H31-44

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(2001)第 19740 号

### 版权所有 翻印必究

### 新概念英语练习详解 1

编書:梁 燕

出版发行: 外语教学与研究出版社

社 址: 北京市西三环北路 19 号 (100089)

**坳**: http://www.fltrp.com.cn

印刷:北京大学印刷厂

开 本: 850×1168 1/32

印 张: 8.5

版 次: 2001年4月第1版 2001年5月第2次印刷

印 数: 31001—66000 册

书 号: ISBN 7-5600-2225-1/G·1011

定 价: 11.90元

如有印刷、装订质量问题出版社负责调换

#### 外研社 朗文 新概念英语 练习详解 1

### **NEW CONCEPT ENGLISH (New Edition)**

**EXERCISE COMPANION 1: First Things First** 

English edition of New Concept English © L. G. Alexander 1967
Original English material © Addison Wesley Longman Ltd. 1997
This edition of New Concept English EXERCISE COMPANION 1
with the addition of Chinese material © Foreign Language Teaching and Research Press and
Pearson Education North Asia Ltd., 2001. This edition is
published under the Longman imprint,
which is an imprint of Pearson Education Group,
and by arrangement with Pearson Education North Asia Ltd., Hong Kong.

Licensed for sale in the mainland territory of the People's Republic of China only.

This simplified Chinese characters edition first published in 2001 jointly by Foreign Language Teaching and Research Press and Pearson Education North Asia Ltd.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of the Publishers.

合作出版人:李朋义(外研社) 沈维贤(朗文) 主编:何其莘 顾问:亚历山大(英)

责任编辑:任小玫 执行编辑:黄江岩 封面设计:诸中英

> **外语教学与研究出版社** 培生教育出版北亚洲有限公司<sup>联</sup>合出版

本书任何部分之文字及图片,如未获得本社之书面同意, 不得用任何方式抄袭、节录或翻印。

本简体字版只供在中华人民共和国内地销售。 凡属合法出版之本书,封面均贴有防伪标贴; 凡无防伪标贴者均属未经授权之版本, 本书出版者及原版权持有者将予以追究。

朗文(Longman)为培生教育出版集团(Pearson Education Group)所拥有之商标。

《新概念英语》(新版)是《新概念英语》1967年首次出版以来第一次推出的新版本。现在,由该经典教材的出版者外语教学与研究出版社和培生教育出版北亚洲有限公司独家授权、由原编著者何其莘教授亲自主持编写、亚历山大先生担任顾问的这套《新概念英语》(新版)辅导丛书涵盖自学导读、练习详解、词汇、语法以及录音练习等各方面的内容,是面向中国广大英语爱好者的一套权威的辅导用书,定能满足中国广大读者对《新概念英语》(新版)的全方位的要求,并使英语爱好者在学习过程中最大限度地发挥自己的潜能。

### 《新概念英语》(新版) 辅导丛书包括:

《新概念英语自学导读 1》(NCE Study Guide 1: First Things First)

《新概念英语自学导读 2》(NCE Study Guide 2: Practice & Progress)

《新概念英语自学导读 3》(NCE Study Guide 3: Developing Skills)

《新概念英语自学导读 4》(NCE Study Guide 4: Fluency in English)

《新概念英语练习详解 1》(NCE Exercise Companion 1: First Things First)

《新概念英语练习详解 2》(NCE Exercise Companion 2: Practice & Progress)

《新概念英语练习详解 3》(NCE Exercise Companion 3: Developing Skills)

《新概念英语练习详解 4》(NCE Exercise Companion 4: Fluency in English)

《新概念英语语法手册》(An NCE Grammar Handbook)

《新概念英语词汇大全》(An NCE Complete Vocabulary List)

《新概念英语词汇自学手册》(An NCE Pocket Dictionary)

《新概念英语录音练习手册》(Recorded Drills for NCE)

### **Preface**

This Exercise Companion is intended for all students of *First Things First*, but particularly for those working on their own.

Detailed answer keys are given for all the Written exercises in the Student's Book, Lessons  $1\sim144$ . Moreover, additional language notes are provided where necessary.

We believe that these additional notes will help students from all backgrounds to benefit from the course and to complete it successfully.

L. G. Acom.

Louis George Alexander

### 前 言

该《练习详解》专为所有使用《英语初阶》的学习者而设计,特别适用于自学者。

学生用书 144 课中的书面练习与答案,本书中均有充分叙述。此外还在相关必要之处添加了进一步的说明。

我们确信这些补充材料将使各种起点的学习者从中受益,并顺利 学完本课程。

L. G. Acom.

L.G. 亚历山大

# 目 录

Lessons	$1 \sim 2$	•••••	1
Lessons	3 ~ 4		. 2
Lessons	5 ~ 6		. 4
Lessons	7 ~ 8		. 8
Lessons	9~10		11
Lessons	11~12		14
Lessons	13~14		17
Lessons	$15\!\sim\!16$		20
Lessons	17~18		23
Lessons	$19\!\sim\!20$		27
Lessons	21~22		30
Lessons	23~24		34
Lessons	25~26		38
Lessons	27~28		41
Lessons	$29 \sim 30$		46
Lessons	31~32		49
Lessons	33~34		53
Lessons	35~36		56
Lessons	37 - 38		59
Lessons	39~40		62
Lessons	41~42		65
Lessons	43~44		68
Lessons	45~46		71
Lessons	47~48		75

Lessons	$49 \sim 50$	***************************************	·· 79
Lessons	51~52		82
Lessons	$53 \sim 54$		. 87
Lessons	55~56		. 90
Lessons	57~58	••••••	. 93
Lessons	$59 \sim 60$		. 96
Lessons	$61 \sim 62$	••••••	. 99
Lessons	$63 \sim 64$		103
Lessons	$65\sim66$		106
Lessons	67~68		109
Lessons	$69\!\sim\!70$		112
Lessons	$71\!\sim\!72$		115
Key to tl	he test   ·	••••••	118
Lessons	$73 \sim 74$		125
Lessons	$75\!\sim\!76$		128
Lessons	$77\!\sim\!78$		131
Lessons	$79\!\sim\!80$		133
Lessons	$81 \sim 82$		137
Lessons	$83 \sim 84$		140
Lessons	$85 \sim 86$		143
Lessons	$87 \sim 88$		147
Lessons	$89\sim90$		151
Lessons	$91\sim92$		154
Lessons	93~94		157
Lessons	$95 \sim 96$	•••••	159
Lessons	$97 \sim 98$		162
Lessons	$99 \sim 100$		165
Lessons 1	$101 \sim 102$		168
Lessons 1	$03 \sim 104$		171

Lessons 105~106	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	175
Lessons 107~108		179
Lessons 109~110		184
Lessons 111~112		188
Lessons 113~114		192
Lessons 115~116		196
Lessons 117~118		200
Lessons 119~120		204
Lessons 121~122		208
Lessons 123~124		212
Lessons 125~126	······································	216
Lessons 127~128		220
Lessons 129~130		224
Lessons 131~132		228
Lessons 133~134		232
Lessons 135~136		236
Lessons 137~138		240
Lessons 139~140		244
Lessons 141~142		249
Lessons 143~144	***************************************	254

### Lessons 1~2

### Written exercise 书面练习

```
Copy these sentences.
抄写以下句子。
Excuse me!
Yes?
Is this your handbag?
Pardon?
Is this your handbag?
Yes, it is.
Thank you very much.
```

### 注解:

- 抄写练习有助于进一步体会和记忆所学的基本句型及用法。
- 抄写时应注意养成良好的书写习惯并注意书写格式。
- 英文字体有印刷体和手写体之分;手写体中又分花体和斜体。

### Lessons 3~4

### Written exercises 书面练习

A Copy these sentences.

抄写以下句子。

This is not my umbrella.

Sorry, sir.

Is this your umbrella?

No, it isn't!

### 注解:

- 抄写时应注意句子中所出现的几种英文标点符号: "," 为逗号(comma); "."为句号(full stop/period); "?"为问号(question mark); "!"为惊叹号(exclamation mark)。
- B Answer these questions.

模仿例句回答以下问题。

Example:

Is this your umbrella?

No. It isn't my umbrella. It's your umbrella.

- 1 Is this your pen?

  No. It isn't my pen. It's your pen.
- 2 Is this you pencil?

  No. It isn't my pencil. It's your pencil.
- 3 Is this your book?

  No. It isn't my book. It's your book.

- 4 Is this your watch?

  No. It isn't my watch. It's your watch.
- 5 Is this your coat?

  No. It isn't my coat. It's your coat.
- 6 Is this your dress?

  No. It isn't my dress. It's your dress.
- 7 Is this your skirt?

  No. It isn't my skirt. It's your skirt.
- 8 Is this your shirt?

  No. It isn't my shirt. It's your shirt.
- 9 Is this your car?

  No. It isn't my car. It's your car.
- 10 Is this your house?

  No. It isn't my house. It's your house.

### 注解:

- 一般疑问句为动词是 be 的问句,在提问时需将动词 be 的相应形式(如 is、am、are)放在句首。
- 一般疑问句回答时需用 Yes 或 No 开头,并明确说明情况。如本练习中例句的回答是:

No. It isn't my umbrella. It's your umbrella.

 本练习中各题句型一致,但替换了不少单词,应注意这些 单词的正确拼写。

### Lessons 5~6

### Written exercises 书面练习

4

4		Complete these sentences using He, She or It. E成以下句子,用 He, She 或It 填空。						
Example:								
	Stella is a student isn't German is							
	ish.							
	Stε	lla is a student . She isn't German . She is Spanish .						
	1	Alice is a student isn't German is French.						
		Alice is a student. She isn't German. She is French.						
	2	This is her car is a French car.						
		This is her car. It is a French car.						
	3	Hans is a student isn't French is						
		German.						
		Hans is a student. He isn't French. He is German.						
	4	This is his car is a German car.						
		This is his car. It is a German car.						
注解:								
	•	人称代词(personal pronoun)的主格可以分为以下 3 类:						
		第1人称:I, we						
		第 2 人称:you(单数或复数在拼写上无区别)						
		第3人称:he, she, it, one, they						
	•	选用什么人称代词,取决于所要代替的名词。人称代词						
		要与所代替的名词保持数的一致(表明所代替的名词是						

单数还是复数)。有些还需保持性的一致(表明所指的是阳性、阴性还是中性)。

- 本练习中的 Alice 是个女性名字,因此人称代词应用 she; Hans 是个男性名字,人称代词应用 he;至于汽车 car 则要 用第 3 人称 it。可参见本书 Lessons 17~18的注解。
- B Write questions and answers using He, She, It, a or an.

模仿例句写出相应的疑问句,并回答。选用 He, She, It, a 或 an 等词。

### Examples:

This is Miss Sophie Dupont. French/(Swedish)

Is she a French student or a Swedish student?

She isn't a Swedish student. She's a French student.

This is a Volvo. Swedish/(French)

Is it a Swedish car or a French car ?

It isn't a French car. It's a Swedish car.

- 1 This is Naoko. Japanese/(German)

  Is she a Japanese student or a German student?

  She isn't a German student. She's a Japanese student.
- 2 This is a Peugeot. French/(German)

  Is it a French car or a German car?

  It isn't a German car. It's a French car.
- 3 This is Hans. German/(Italian)

  Is he a German student or an Italian student?

  He isn't an Italian student. He's a German student.
- 4 This is Xiaohui. Chinese/(Italian)

  1. she a Chinese student or an Italian student?

She isn't an Italian student. She's a Chinese student.

- 5 This is Mini. English/(American)

  Is it an English car or an American car?

  It isn't an American car. It's an English car.
- 6 This is Chang-woo. Korean/(Japanese)

  Is he a Korean student or a Japanese student?

  He isn't a Japanese student. He's a Korean student.
- 7 This is a Fiat. Italian/(English)

  Is it an Italian car or an English car?

  It isn't an English car. It's an Italian car.
- 8 This is Luming. Chinese/(English)

  Is he a Chinese student or an English student?

  He isn't an English student. He's a Chinese student.
- 9 This is a Mercedes. German/(French)

  Is it a German car or a French car?

  It isn't a French car. It's a German car.
- 10 This is a Toyota. Japanese/(Chinese)

  Is it a Japanese car or a Chinese car?

  It isn't a Chinese car. It's a Japanese car.
- 11 This is a Ford. American/(English)

  Is it an American car or an English car?

  It isn't an English car. It's an American car.
- 12 This is a Daewoo. Korean/(Japanese)

  Is it a Korean car or a Japanese car?

  It isn't a Japanese car. It's a Korean car.

### 注解:

 本练习旨在训练如何将陈述句变为一般疑问句,并给出 肯定或否定的回答。可参见本书 Lessons 3~4。 英语冠词包括不定冠词 a/an 和定冠词 the 两种。不定冠词 a 用于读音以辅音开头的单数名词之前,意为"一个"、"一类";an 用于读音以元音开头的单数可数名词前。a 和 an 在意义上没有区别。用 a 或 an 说明字母表中的字母时,其功用便一目了然:

(This is) a B/C/D/G/J/K/P/Q/T/U/V/W/Y/Z. (This is) an A/E/F/H/I/L/M/N/O/R/S/X.

• 比较本练习中出现的词组:

a French car

an American car

a German car

an English car

a Japanese car

an Italian car